

**32 M A C T 839/22**  
**ANIL KUMAR Vs. VIKASH KUMAR AND ORS**

**17.12.2022**

Present: Sh. S.N. Thakur, Counsel for Petitioner.  
Sh. Arpit Verma, Counsel for R1 & R2.  
Sh. Ranjit Kumar Rai, Proxy Counsel for Sh. Sujit  
Jaiswal, Counsel for R3/Insurer. (Mobile No.  
9990428696).

An application filed by the counsel for petitioner for directions to assess his disability by the medical board. Heard. In view of the contents of the application, it is allowed. The concerned MS, Dr. BSA Hospital is directed to constitute a Medical Board as per rules for assessment of the physical disability of the petitioner Anil Kumar. Report in that regard be sent to this tribunal before the next date. Petitioner to approach the concerned hospital for needful. Copy of this order be sent to the concerned MS through petitioner for compliance. Copy of order be given dasti.

Evidence by way of affidavit filed on behalf of Petitioner Anil Kumar. Copy supplied.

To come up for receipt of the disability report and for recording evidence of petitioner on 06.03.2023.

**(Dr. V. K. Dahiya)**  
**ADJ-1+MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,**  
**(R) 17.12.2022**